Service Date: July 6, 2021



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

July 6, 2021

Re: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-190529, UG-190530, UE-190274, UG-190275, UE-171225, UG-171226, UE-190991, and UG-190992 (consolidated)

TO ALL PARTIES:

On July 8, 2020, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered its Final Order (Order 08) in the above-captioned dockets, which resolved all of the contested issues in Puget Sound Energy's (PSE or Company) general rate proceeding. Order 08, among other things, requires PSE to file a report regarding its Conjunctive Demand Service Option Pilot Program (CDSO Pilot) within 90 days of the effective date of Order 08.

On January 13, 2021, PSE filed a CDSO Pilot report, and on January 27, Commission staff (Staff) filed a letter recommending that the Commission find that PSE had not complied with Order 08.

On March 8, 2021, the Commission entered Order 13/10/08/08, Rejecting Compliance Filing; Authorizing Replacement Filing (Order 13). Order 13 rejected the report filed on January 13, and required the Company to work with Staff to amend the deficient areas.

On June 4, 2021, PSE filed a replacement CDSO Pilot Report (Replacement Report).

On June 23, 2021, Staff filed a response stating that it believed that PSE had complied with Commission's expectations as set forth in Order 08.

The Commission has reviewed the Replacement Report and finds that PSE has complied with the expectation set forth in Order 08 regarding CDSO Pilot reporting. PSE may implement the CDSO Pilot.

MARK L. JOHNSON Executive Director and Secretary